Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 477A.016, or other law, the Cook county board may impose a tax of up to two percent on the gross receipts from the furnishing for consideration of lodging at a hotel, motel, rooming house, tourist court or resort, other than the renting or leasing of it for a continuous period of 30 days or more, located in the towns of Lutsen, Tofte, and Schroeder. The tax may be imposed in one or more of the towns. The tax may be imposed in a town only with the agreement of the town expressed by its voters at an annual or special meeting. The tax shall be collected by and its proceeds paid to the county. The proceeds of the tax shall be dedicated for the construction, debt service, and maintenance of a public recreational facility within the towns.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

<u>Section 1 is effective the day after the filing of a certificate of local approval</u> by the governing body of the county of Lake in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision <u>3</u>.

Approved May 16, 1987

CHAPTER 169-S.F.No. 365

An act relating to search and seizure; requiring enforcement officers to have probable cause before entering certain buildings to determine whether wild animals are stored in compliance with the game and fish laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97A.215, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 97A.215, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. STORAGE OF WILD ANIMALS. (a) When an enforcement officer has probable cause to believe that wild animals possessed or stored in violation of the game and fish laws are present, the enforcement officer may enter and inspect any commercial cold storage warehouse, hotel, restaurant, ice house, locker plant, butcher shop, and other building used to store dressed meat, game, or fish, to determine whether wild animals are kept and stored in compliance with the game and fish laws.

(b) When an enforcement officer has probable cause to believe that wild animals taken or possessed in violation of the game and fish laws are present, the officer may:

(1) enter and inspect any place or vehicle; and

(2) open and inspect any package or container.

Approved May 20, 1987

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1987 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.